Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

ABN AMRO HOLDING N V
Form 6-K
April 24, 2007

FORM 6-K
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

Report of Foreign Private Issuer

Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For April 24, 2007

Commission File Number: 001-14624

ABN AMRO HOLDING N.V.

Gustav Mahlerlaan 10
1082 PP Amsterdam
The Netherlands

(Address of principal executive offices)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F
or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F _X Form 40-F __
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation
S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation
S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is
also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Yes No _X

If “Yes” is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule
12g3-2(b):




Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

by and between

ABN AMRO BANK N.V.

and

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION

Dated as of April 22, 2007




ARTICLE
I

1.1

ARTICLE
II

2.1
2.2
23

ARTICLE
I

3.1
32
33
34
35
3.6
3.7
3.8
39
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21
322
3.23
3.24
3.25
3.26
3.27

ARTICLE
v

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEFINITIONS

Certain Defined Terms

THE SALE

The Sale
Purchase Price
Closing

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Corporate Organization

Capitalization

Authority; No Violation

Consents and Approvals

Reports

Financial Statements

Undisclosed Liabilities

Absence of Certain Changes or Events
Legal Proceedings

Taxes and Tax Returns

Employee Benefit Plans

Employee Matters

Compliance with Applicable Law
Material Contracts

Agreements with Regulatory Agencies
Investment Securities

Derivative Instruments

Environmental Liability

Insurance

Properties

Intellectual Property

Sufficiency of Assets

No Investment Adviser

Broker-Dealer Subsidiaries
Intercompany Arrangements; Interested Party Transactions
Divested Businesses

Broker’s Fees

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER

10
10
11
11
12
13
13
13
13
15
17
18
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
22
22
23
23
23

23



4.1
4.2
43
4.4

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

Corporate Organization
Authority; No Violation
Consents and Approvals
Financial Wherewithal

23
23
24
24




4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

ARTICLE
v

5.1
52
53

ARTICLE
VI

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12

6.13
6.14
6.15

ARTICLE
VII

7.1
7.2
7.3

ARTICLE
VIII

8.1
8.2

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Legal Proceedings

Agreements with Regulatory Agencies

Broker’s Fees

Acquisition of Company Common Stock for Investment

COVENANTS RELATING TO CONDUCT OF BUSINESS

Conduct of Business of the Company Prior to the Closing
Forbearances of Seller
No Solicitation

ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS

Regulatory Matters

Access to Information

Public Disclosure

Employees; Employee Benefit Matters
Nonsolicit of Employees

Additional Agreements

Transition Services Agreement
Additional Agreements Regarding Tax Matters
Post-Closing Confidentiality
Cooperation

Use of Name

Settlement of Intercompany Accounts; Termination of Intercompany Agreements; Conversion

of Certain Company Debt into Equity; Funding Subsidiaries
Specified Transfers

No Additional Representations

Director and Officer Indemnification

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

Conditions to Each Party’s Obligation to Effect the Closing
Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser
Conditions to Obligations of Seller

TERMINATION AND AMENDMENT

Termination
Effect of Termination

25

25
25
29

31

31
32
33
33
35
36
36
36
39
39
40
40

42

42

42

43

43

44

44

45

45
46



8.3
8.4

ARTICLE
IX

9.1

-ii-

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

Amendment
Extension; Waiver

INDEMNIFICATION

No Survival of Representations, Warranties and Covenants

46
46

47

47




Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)
PAGE
9.2 Indemnification by Seller 47
9.3 Indemnification by Purchaser 48
94 Tax Indemnification 48
9.5 Indemnification Procedure 48
9.6 Certain Offsets; Tax Treatment of Payments 50
9.7 Exclusive Remedy 51
ARTICLE GENERAL PROVISIONS 51
X
10.1 Expenses 51
10.2 Notices 51
10.3 Interpretation; Absence of Presumption 52
10.4 Counterparts 53
10.5 Entire Agreement 53
10.6 Governing Law and Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial 53
10.7 Specific Performance 55
10.8 Severability 55
10.9 Assignment; Third-Party Beneficiaries 55

iii-




Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT, dated as of April 22, 2007 (this “Agreement”), is by and between ABN
AMRO Bank N.V., a company organized under the laws of The Netherlands (“Seller”), and Bank of America
Corporation, a Delaware corporation (“Purchaser”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller holds, directly or indirectly, all of the outstanding shares, par value $1.00 per share, of common
stock (the “Company Common Stock) of ABN AMRO North America Holding Company, a Delaware corporation (the

“Company”);

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell and transfer, and Purchaser desires to purchase, the Company Common Stock, on
the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties desires to make certain representations, warranties, covenants and agreements in connection
with this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements
set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto
agree as follows:



