ABN AMRO HOLDING N V Form 6-K April 24, 2007

FORM 6-K SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Report of Foreign Private Issuer

Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For April 24, 2007

Commission File Number: 001-14624

ABN AMRO HOLDING N.V.

Gustav Mahlerlaan 10 1082 PP Amsterdam The Netherlands

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F X Form 40-F ___

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): ____

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): ____

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Yes ____ No _X

If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): ____

PURC	CHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
	by and between
	ABN AMRO BANK N.V.
	and
	und
DAN	K OF AMERICA CORPORATION
DAIN	K OF AMERICA CORPORATION
_	
	Dated as of April 22, 2007
_	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>PAGE</u>
ARTICLE I	DEFINITIONS	1
1.1	Certain Defined Terms	1
ARTICLE II	THE SALE	7
2.1	The Sale	7
2.2	Purchase Price	7
2.3	Closing	8
ARTICLE III	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER	9
3.1	Corporate Organization	9
3.2	Capitalization	10
3.3	Authority; No Violation	10
3.4	Consents and Approvals	11
3.5	Reports	11
3.6	Financial Statements	12
3.7	Undisclosed Liabilities	13
3.8	Absence of Certain Changes or Events	13
3.9	Legal Proceedings	13
3.10	Taxes and Tax Returns	13
3.11	Employee Benefit Plans	15
3.12	Employee Matters	17
3.13	Compliance with Applicable Law	18
3.14	Material Contracts	19
3.15	Agreements with Regulatory Agencies	19
3.16	Investment Securities	20
3.17	Derivative Instruments	20
3.18	Environmental Liability	20
3.19	Insurance	21
3.20	Properties	21
3.21	Intellectual Property	21
3.22	Sufficiency of Assets	21
3.23	No Investment Adviser	22
3.24	Broker-Dealer Subsidiaries	22
3.25	Intercompany Arrangements; Interested Party Transactions	23
3.26	Divested Businesses	23
3.27	Broker's Fees	23
ARTICLE	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER	23
IV		

	4.1	Composite Ouroniestica	2
	4.1	Corporate Organization	2.
	4.2	Authority; No Violation	2:
	4.3	Consents and Approvals	24
	4.4	Financial Wherewithal	24
i-			

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

		<u>PAGE</u>
4.5	Legal Proceedings	25
4.6	Agreements with Regulatory Agencies	25
4.7	Broker's Fees	25
4.8	Acquisition of Company Common Stock for Investment	25
ARTICLE V	COVENANTS RELATING TO CONDUCT OF BUSINESS	25
5.1	Conduct of Business of the Company Prior to the Closing	25
5.2	Forbearances of Seller	25
5.3	No Solicitation	29
ARTICLE VI	ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS	31
6.1	Regulatory Matters	31
6.2	Access to Information	32
6.3	Public Disclosure	33
6.4	Employees; Employee Benefit Matters	33
6.5	Nonsolicit of Employees	35
6.6	Additional Agreements	36
6.7	Transition Services Agreement	36
6.8	Additional Agreements Regarding Tax Matters	36
6.9	Post-Closing Confidentiality	39
6.10	Cooperation	39
6.11	Use of Name	40
6.12	Settlement of Intercompany Accounts; Termination of Intercompany Agreements; Conversion of Certain Company Debt into Equity; Funding Subsidiaries	40
6.13	Specified Transfers	42
6.14	No Additional Representations	42
6.15	Director and Officer Indemnification	42
ARTICLE VII	CONDITIONS PRECEDENT	43
7.1	Conditions to Each Party's Obligation to Effect the Closing	43
7.2	Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser	44
7.3	Conditions to Obligations of Seller	44
ARTICLE VIII	TERMINATION AND AMENDMENT	45
8.1	Termination	45
8.2	Effect of Termination	46

8.3 8.4	Amendment Extension; Waiver	46 46
ARTICLE IX	INDEMNIFICATION	47
9.1	No Survival of Representations, Warranties and Covenants	47
-ii-		

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

47 48 48 48 50 51
48 48 50
48 50
50
51
51
51
51
52
53
53
53
55
55
55

-iii-

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT, dated as of April 22, 2007 (this "Agreement"), is by and between ABN AMRO Bank N.V., a company organized under the laws of The Netherlands ("Seller"), and Bank of America Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller holds, directly or indirectly, all of the outstanding shares, par value \$1.00 per share, of common stock (the "Company Common Stock") of ABN AMRO North America Holding Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Company");

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell and transfer, and Purchaser desires to purchase, the Company Common Stock, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties desires to make certain representations, warranties, covenants and agreements in connection with this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows: